The audit resulted in zero (0) findings. 

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The audit resulted in one (1) recommendation: 

Recommendation No. 1 – Uploaded documentation into SSIMS was incorrect or missing 
references. 

Talson observed that five (5) out of two-hundred and three (203) CI forms (3%) sampled within 
SSIMs had no references and/or supporting documentation links or had incorrect and/or missing 
references to uploaded documents. All five (5) CI forms have since been corrected by the Sound 
Transit FWLE Safety Team after a preliminary findings meeting was held on October 7, 2025.